
•.. ...... 

FIFTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 
(USING U.S. GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION CONTRACT# GS-07F-0248K) 

BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 

AND 
TRANE U.S. INC. d/b/a TRANE COMMERCIAL SYSTEMS NORTH FLORIDA 

FOR 
FACILITIES MAINTENANCE AND MANAGEMENT FOR 

ALL MULTI-STORY BillLDINGS IN THE DOWNTOWN CORE 

TIDS FIFTH AMENDMENT to Agreement is made and entered into in duplicate 

this t:;R(.P day of Od- , 2015, by and between the CITY OF 

JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation existing under the Constitution and the laws of 

the State of Florida (hereinafter the ACITY@), !ill.d TRANE US, INC., dlb/~ TRANE 

COMMERCIAL SYSTEMS NORTH FLORIDA, a foreign profit corporation authorized to 

do business in Florida with principal office at 8929 Western Way, Suite #1, Jacksonville, 
.. ·-·--· 

Florida 32256 (hereinafter the A Contractor@), for facilities maintenance and management for 

all multi-story buildings in the downtown core (hereinafter the AProject@). 

RECITALS: 

WHEREAS, effective April 4, 2000, the U.S. General Services Administration 

("GSA") entered into GSA Contract Number GS-07F-0248K (hereinafter the "GSA 

Contract") with various vendors of alarm and signal systems facility management systems, 

including Contractor; and 

WHEREAS, as ofNovember 21, 2013, CITY and Contractor made and entered into 

City of Jacksonville Contract No. 9944 (hereinafter the "Agreement") using the GSA 

Contract; and 

WHEREAS, said GSA Contract has had its period extended from October I, 2015, 

through April 3, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, said Agreement has been amended four times previously; and 

WHEREAS, said Agreement should be amended further by extending the period of 



service by five (5) years from October 1, 2015, throughApril3, 2020, so as to align with the 

extension for the GSA Contract, and by increasing the award by $538,470.00 for the 

extended period of service so as to increase the maximum indebtedness to an amount not -to­

exceed $1 ,482,424.00, with all other provisions, terms, and conditions of said Agreement 

remaining unchanged; now therefore 

IN CONSIDERATION of the premises and of the mutual covenants and agreements 

hereinafter contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree to 

amend said Agreement as follows: 

1. The above-stated recitals are accurate, true, and correct and are made a part 

hereof and are incorporated herein by this reference. 

2. Article 4 of said Agreement is amended by extending the period of service 

from October 1, 2015, through April3, 2020, so as to align with the extension for the GSA 

Contract, and as amended shall read as follows: 

"ARTICLE 4: Duration of Agreement/Pricing Available to Other Entities: 

The term of this Agreement shall commence on November 21, 2013, and shall 

continue and remain in full force and effect as to all its terms, conditions, and 

provisions as set forth herein through April 3, 2020, unless sooner tenninated as 

provided in Composite Exhibit 1. During said period of time, the Services provided 

hereunder shall be available to all using agencies and other political subdivisions, 

boards, agencies, or authorities existing in Duval County that may desire to purchase 

the same at the contract price provided herein." 

3. Section 5.2 of said Agreement is amended by increasing the award by 

$538,470.00 for the extended period of service so as to increase the maximum indebtedness 

to an amount not-to-exceed $1,482,424.00, and as amended shall read as follows: 

"5.2. Notwithstanding any contrary provision in Composite Exhibit 1, the 

maximum indebtedness of the CITY for all fees, reimbursable items, or other costs for 

the Services provided by Contractor pursuant to this Agreement shall not exceed the 

sum of ONE MILLION FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY-TWO THOUSAND FOUR 



HUNDRED TWENTY-FOUR and 00/100 USD ($1,482,424.00)." 

··- ·-· ... , SAVE AND EXCEPT as expressly amended by this instrument, the provisions, 

_;o } 't~nns, and conditions of said Agreement, as previously amended, shall remain unchanged 

~ _ .- - . : ~-~nd shall continue in full. force and effect. 

-·: ·[Remainder of page is left blank intentionally. Signature page follows immediately.] 

,. . 
• .... 

-3-



SUBJECT: PIGGYBACK ON GSA# GS-07F-0248K: FACILITIES MAINTENANCE & MANAGEMENT 

BID# PSC-0399-14 OPEN DATE: 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE 

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: 

SERVICE CONTRACT- FROM DATE OF AWARD THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

AGENCY: PUB BLDGS 

BASIS OF AWARQ PiGGYBACK GSA CONTRACT IIGS-07F-0248K 

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED NUMBER RECEIVED OTHER 

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS: 
Recommend approval to extend the award with Trane Commercial Systems North Florida via GSA Contract IIGS·O?F· 
0248K for five (5) years from October 1, 2015 through April 3, 2020 in the amount of $538,470.00. Total revised estimated 
expenditure in the not to exceed amount of $1.482,424.00. · 

"'Funding via the facility capital maintenance account, to be determined FY16 and executed by formal contract amendment 
#5 through the Office of General Counsel (Contract #9944) 

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, GSA Contract Amendmen't, Vendor Quote and Previous Awards 

This award is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2015. No funds have been 
appropriated to date. The City has no obligation for payment and work hereunder is not authorized unless funds are 
appropriated for thew refn. A written notification will be provided in the event that funds are appropriated. 

CONCURRENCE BY: Jim M. Robinson, Director. Public Works Department 

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS) 
ACTIO~OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE 0 I 

7 
f c-

VING . MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE: \ - - J 

OTHER:~------------

ION OFAWARDI 

1.1\PPROVED ---11'--------'-~ DSAPPROVED ______ ~-~--

OTHER 1::-
SIGNATUREOFAUTHENTICATION \fQAj.IIMJ~OJJIAIA.I 

sam E. Mousa . . • \ 
Chief Administrative Officer 
For: Mayor Lenny Curry 
Under Authority of: 
Executive Order No. 2015-05 

FOR~ GB-108, Revised 1212007 



SUBJECT: PIGGYBACK ON GSM GS-07F.()24BK: FACILITIES MAINTENANCE & MANAGEMENT 

BIDII PSC-0399-14 OPEN DATE: 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE 

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: 
SERVICE CONTRACT· FROM DATE OF AWARD THROUGH SEPTEMBI:R 30, 2014 

AGENCY: PUBBLDGS 

BASIS OF AWARD: PIGGYBACK GSA CONTRACT #GS·07F-024BK 

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED NUMBER RECEIVED 0/HER 

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS: 
Subject piggyback was awarded fa Trane Commercial Systems North Aortda on November 24, 2013 with the incrusion for 
facilities specific to the downtown core area. 

Recommend approval to amend the award striking the "downtown core" area and replace with "and other facilities City~Wide 
as needed", with no ather changes to the current Terms & Conditions. To be executed by contract amendment #4lhrough 
the Office of General Counsel. 

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Previous Award(s) 

BUYER:~~SPECTFULLYSUBMITTED:*& 
{\ 

fl . . DANIEL PEARSON G R EASE, CHIEF 
f1 I~ PR ENTDIVISION 

.,CONCURRENCE BY: Luis F. Flores. Chief. Public Buildings Division . 

ACTIO~ OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDA110NS ABOVE . , I . _ 
(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED F:;1~ 

SAPP.ROVING_~>~-- MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _ DATE:_ ~·-

- s._------c:r- '• . =----< 0/HER: _______ _ 

(JCTION OF AWiN ~HORfTY 
APPROVED ----- DISAPPROVED 

OTHER -rJ3j}f) 1 \"if 
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION_=:(ifr(7 9iL 

Cleveland Fer9'&H11 !le-108, Revised 1212001 
Dej>ufy Chief Administrntive Officer 
For. Mayor AlVin Brown 
Under Authortty ot 
EtXOQuUve Order No. 2015-01 



{ 

SUBJECT: PIGGYBACK ON GSA# GS-07F-0248K: FACILITIES MAINTENANCE & MANAGEMENT 

BID# PSC-0399·14 OPEN DATE: 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE 

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: 

PIGGYBACK GSA CONTRACT 

AGENCY: PUB SLOGS 

BASIS OF AWARD: SERVICE CONTRACT· FROM DATE OF AWARD THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 • 

. NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED NUMBER RECEIVED OTHER 

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS: 
Recommend approval to amend and increase the award with Trane Commercial Systems North Florida in the amount of 
$1 00,000.00 for additional maintenance and management services for various City buildings. Total not to exceed 
expenditure in the amount of $450,000.00. 

Funding for this award to be encumbered by !he following accounts and to be executed by formal contract amendment 
through the Offfce of General Counsel: 

PWPBSA 1 MAPR-06302 • 544,418.26 
PWP85A IMAPR-03410 • $55,581.74 

Attachme~~e-m-o, Executed Contract, Previous Award /l 

BUYER: RESPEGrFULL Y SUBMITTED: =±t!'=<'9o.[.f_l_~--

l\ 
D ·' ANNETTE BURNEY GRE •){ PEASE, CHIEF 

(~ IV PR~ ~RI lENT DNISION 

CoNCURRENCE BY: Luis F. Flores, Chief. Public Buildings Division 

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY 

APPROVED 
,__---· 

DISAPPROVED ........ ---· -·-··- .... ____ ............ ·-· 

:::::~-;F-~~~~~~:;~~;1~~-~·~...&~~~=.~=~~~=~~~=------~ .. 
K:iren 8ociiing / 
Chret Administrative Officer 
For: r. .. tavor t:l.,fvin Brr;wn 
Under _l).:uthority oi: 
Executive Order No. 2013-04 

FORM GEJ.10S, Revised 1212007 



SUBJECT: PIGGYBACK ON GSA# GS·07F·0248K: FACILITIES MAINTENANCE & MANAGEMENT 

BID# PSC-0399-14 OPEN DATE: 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE 

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: 

SERVICE CONTRACT· FROM DATE OF AWARD THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

AGENCY: PUB SLOGS 

BASIS OF AWARD: PIGGYBACK GSA CONTRACT #GS-07F·0248K 

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED NUMBER RECEIVED OTHER 

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS: 
Recommend approval to ratify the period of service from October 1, 2014 to date of award. 

Recommend approval to extend and Increase the award with lrane Commercial Systems North Florida. Period of services 
is from date of award through April3, 2015 in the amount of $493,954.00 Total revised not to exceed expenditure in the 
amount of $943,954.00. 

Funding for this award to be encumbered by the following accounts and executed by formal contract amendment through 
the Office of General Counsel: 

CONCURRENCE BY: Luis F. Flores. Chief. Public Buildings Division 

ACTION OF AWARDING AUJHORfTY 

APPROVED·---·--~-·--··--·-

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION 

FOAM GB•108, Revised 12/2007 



SUBJECT:. PIGGYBACK ON GSA# G5-07F·024BK: FACILITIES MAINTENANCE & MANAGEMENT 

BID# PSC-0399-14 OPEN DATE: 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITIEE 

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: 

SERVICE CONTRACT· FROM DATE OF AWARD THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

AGENCY: PUB SLOGS 

BASIS OF AWARD: PIGGYBACK GSA CONTRACT #G5-07F·024BK 

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED NUMBER RECEIVED OTHER 

SUMMARY OF 8100 AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS: 
Recommend approval to extend contract #9944 with Trans Commercial Systems North Florida to align with the exttJnslon for 
GSA Contract .VGS·07F·0248K. The extenslon period of ser~lce wHI be from April 4, 2015 through September 30, 201S. 
iolal revised estlmaled e!lependiture fn the amount of $493,$54.00 and !he total not to exceed expendfturo amount of 
$943,954.00 will1ernain unchanged. 

To be executed by formal cOnuact amEJndment 113 through the Office of Goneral Counsel. 

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Amendment Contract and Previous Awards 

--··-------

DATE:~f.L.C __ _ 



REFERENCE AWARD BID# PSC-0399-14 ------------------------------------
Subject: PIGGYBACK ON GSA# GS-07F-0248K: FACILITIES MAINTENANCE & MANAGEMENT 
Department: PUB BLDGS 

Description of Purchase: 
RECOMMEND APPROVAL TO PIGGYBACK ON GSA CONTRACT #GS-07F-0248K WITH 
TRANE COMMERCIAL SYSTEMS NORTH FLORIDA FOR FACILITIES MAINTENANCE AND 
MANAGEMENT FOR ALL MULTI-STORY BUILDINGS IN THE DOWNTOWN CORE. PERIOD 
OF SERVICE FROM DATE OF AWARD THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30,2014. TOTAL 
ESTIMATED EXPENDITURE NOT EXCEED $350,000.00. 

FUNDING SOURCE: PWPB5A1MAPR-06302- TO BE EXECUTED BY FORMAL CONTRACT 
THROUGH THE OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL. 

Reference Award To: TRANE COMMERCIAL SYSTEMS NORTH FLORIDA 

Price Juslification: 
SEE ATTACHED 

Torn! Award: S 350,000.00 r~equisition # 

Attachments: 
RECOMMENDATION MEMO, SCOPE OF SERVICES, GSA CONTRACT & INSURANCE 
CERTIFICATE 

THE ABOVE PURCHASE IS RECOMMENDED FOR ,\WARD IN ACCORDANCE WITHCHMTfER 1:!6.!07. 

BuYer: 

y)\p; 
ANNETTE BURNEY 

/ 
/ 

l/ 

DATE: 

-\PPR(lVI.U ··-- ----~·-··-- DISAPPROVED 

OTHER ______ -----

-;t' 
SIG,X,\I'l!RE OF AUTf·!EI"TIC.~T!ON ..::_· '.~.?:..-&<!'?u 

i<aran Bowling 
Chiaf Administrative Officer 
For: Mayor A!vin Brown 
Under Authority of: 
Executive Order No. 2013--04 



,. 

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A_M_ATTER_OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER •. ~2~ 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BElWEEH THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR DDnntrrl=~<" AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

th•~!?.rms ,' , .. If th~ , ~~. , hol~er .~~::;,lin ) must be • "'v" ~~.~~~_I'D: subject to 
A statement on this certificate does not confer··::>· 

'"
0

' IR& IM~r.CIUONNA.N CClMPA.NIIES j~· .... • '""'--'-------.Ll!Y!~I,ruN>•o!f!..>•• ----1 ;,;,~_6.Avenue of the Americas - l..t!Y& __ 

,'A~Jo_ri<_NY 1oo3s • ~~;;~~~~~~~~~~~2:2~=1 !-;;;;;. :;;;;; ·;;c-------------------.:_---ffcoMPANY A: National Union of Pittsburgh, PA \ 944;Alc ,_ 
_>NSYRED': 

.1:nine U.S. Inc. dba Tram~ 

.~;~: \Nestem Way 
~~·:,#1 

1- Jacksoo~v;lle , FL 32256 1 
United States 

~ CCIMP,"'V s: Travelers Property C~~uulty cC:ot Amer 25674 

[ COM:PA>IY C: Travelers Indemnify Co of Amer!ca 25666 

'"'""'"' I 
357162 ~~====· 

THIS IS TO o THE I A~~t~? _?.~.. '~~~}';,", BELO;"' H~Vci'F ·:~~ ~~~U-~ !~ 6:i"o'~~~ED • "'TH RESP~~ggl~6~~~ 
;;;;:, ;;0;-,;;_;;;' .'~:',~;;,~_?R MA_Y4 ~~~T:.~:i~~:t.5 ; .~:~ :~~~~~~~~~. O'jO.<.J HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 

~ ~,j;·~~~ UMITS 

lA ~~ _ .rvlABIUTY GL 9575063 411712015 4117/2016 ~~ <7 finn nnn.no 

r-___.J CLAIMS-MACE~~ occuR ~~~5~~~j~~,~~-~ S11.i .nn~n,51 noo~1.-'o~o 
~- ~~!_;_~g~~CTQ~ PRO!__ MEO 1 

_ -------- S7,Mn,nnnnn 
AGGREGATE LIMIT APPliES PER: ! GENERAL 57.~nn nnn nn 

POliCY 0 ~~8f 0 qx: PRODUCTS 

I OTHffi . I' 

~ 2 ANY~UTO 
A _ ~tfrg~meo 

_ HIREDAUTOS 

PHYSICAL 

:----! EXCESSUAB 

iDEO I i 

B : I 

B I 

--
-
-

SCHEOLILED 
AUTOS 
NON.OWNED 
AUTOS 

' 
CA5260808 (AOS) 
CA5260807 (MA) 
CA5260806 ('JA) 

I APD ·Self Insured 

' I TC2HU9-7434L10A·!5(A0SJ 
TC2HUB-7434l448-15 {MN) 

I TRJUB·i'434l424-15 {AZ, MA. OR. 'loll) 

1 
TWXJU8·74341..45A·15(0hloExeess) 

I 

4/1712015 4/1712016 
4117/2015 4/17/2016 
4117/2015 4/17/2016 

' 
I 

4/1712015 i 411712016 
]411712.015 1411712016 

411712015 4(1712016 
14/1712015 4117flll16 

I 

I ; 

BODILY INJURY tP"P"""' S 

BODILY IWURY I I S 

' s 
i s 
i s 

$2,000,000.00 

,_MO,< 

~. 

OESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Rl!mart:& Sehedl.ile,JT~.ay be -lltl<:h~d If more sp;tce b requlreod) 

Please see page 2 for additional Information. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

City of Jacksonville 
555 West 441h Street 
Jacksonville, FL 32208 
United Stales 

ACORO 25 (2014101) 

CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCEI.I.EO BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE TliEREOF, NOnCE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH' THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

Marsh USA. 11\e. 
av I<P.vinG. Ti!Mjen 

® 1988~2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All nghts reserved. 
The ACORD name and logo are registered mari<s of ACORD 

Requested By;Klmberiy Houston 



ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE 
AGENCY NAMED INSURED 

Ttantt U.S. Inc. dba Trane 
8929 Wll$!0ffi Way 
SUiteM1 
Jaeksorwi~e, FL 32256 
United States 

EFFECTlVE OATE: 

ADDITIONAL REMARKS 

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM, 

FORM NUMBER: FORM TITLE: 

Job Oescriplion: HVAC Sales, Service &/or lnslaDallon 

For questions regarding this certificate of insurance contact: Kimberly Houston Email: J<lmberly.houston@lrane.com 
Phone: 904-596-4122 

ACORD 101 (2006/01) @ 200B ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 


